36-37 Chester Terrace, London, NW1 4ND
Planning application & listed building consent - 2017/2991/P & 2017/3280/L
This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her
Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.
NASHNASHNASHNASH
NASHNASHNASHNASHNASH
S
T

main façade by theatrically thin triumphal arches inset with the name ‘Chester Terrace’ across the full
street width (Paragraph 4.9).
Chester Terrace suffered bomb damage during WWII and was substantially reconstructed in the
1960s.  The shell of the building was repaired and strengthened however the interiors were largely
renewed and as such very little internal historic fabric remains. The Crown Estate, who retains
freeholder rights for the entirety of the property, manage the site and surrounding area. The public
paving surrounding the property is also managed under The Crown Estate Paving Commission.
Relevant History
The application site has the following planning history:
No. 36 / 37 Chester Terrace (Application Site)
2004/4659/L: Listed building consent was granted on the 21/12/2004 for ‘Internal alterations at
second floor level’
2009/4544/P and 2009/4515/L: Listed building consent and planning permission were granted on
the 10/12/2009 for the ‘Unification of No. 36 and No. 37 to form a single family dwelling and
formation of new roof terrace (Class C3)’
2010/5315/P and 2010/5319/L: Listed building consent and planning permission were granted on
the 23/12/2010 for the ‘Erection of single-storey acoustic enclosure at basement level for the
installation of 3 X condensing units following the excavation of rear yard to existing single family
dwelling house’
2011/0138/P and 2011/0140/L: Listed building consent and planning permission were granted on
08/03/2011 for the ‘excavation/lowering of vaults at lower ground floor level with associated
internal additions and alterations to existing single dwelling’.
2011/2954/P and 2011/2958/L: Listed building consent and planning permission were granted on
the 21/11/2011 for the ‘Amendments to planning permission granted 10/12/09 (Ref. 2009/4544/P)
for unification of No. 36 and No. 37 to form a single family dwelling and formation of new roof
terrace (Class C3), namely, the installation of a staircase from third floor level to access a new
roof terrace, new condensing unit & associated plant at lower ground floor level (within the
existing front pavement vaults) and addition of grille to new rear garage door’
2016/6780/PRE: Pre-application advice was issued  in relation to the proposed ‘Excavation of
basement below GI listed dwellings (C3); internal alterations including layout changes at all floors
and the replacement on all floors of all existing trim, internal doors, window surrounds, wall and
floor finishes’
Other planning history of relevance to this assessment:
No. 21 Chester Terrace
2007/1521/L: Listed building consent was granted on 05/07/2007 for the ‘lowering of floor to
existing vaults and alterations to existing external doors to vaults to enable access from lower
floor of single family dwelling house’
No. 31 Chester Terrace
2009/5065/P and 2009/5066/L: Listed building consent and planning permission was granted on
21/12/2009 for the ‘internal works and works associated with the creation of a roof terrace within
existing roof of mansard accessed via rooflight, installation of a glazed screen and door within the
front open area to create a lobby at lower ground level and lowering of vault floors’
2010/4299/P and 2010/4303/L: Both the planning permission and listed building consent were
refused on 13/12/2010 for the ‘internal and external alterations to dwelling including basement
excavation for an additional lower basement level (below front lightwell and vaults), installation of
glazed panel with French Doors in front lightwell, new boiler under existing stairs to front lightwell,
stone repairs, reconfiguration of lower ground floor level and alterations to vaults’
Reasons for refusal:
1) The proposed additional basement level by reason of its size, location and detailing
would harm the historic form of the listed building and thereby detract from its special
interestD
2) In the absence of sufficient information regarding the means of constructing the
basement, the proposed development is likely to harm the special interest of the
building by compromising its structural integrityD
2012/3237/P and 2012/3294/L: Planning permission and listed building consent were granted on
21/08/2012 for the ‘alterations to the front basement vaults, including the formation of an enlarged
opening between two vaults, and the lowering of the floor level within one vault’
No. 33 Chester Terrace
2014/6202/P and 2014/6782/L: Listed building consent and planning permission were granted on
31/03/2015 for the ‘alterations to external vaults including lowering of floor level and internal
refurbishment’.
No. 34 Chester Terrace
2011/4084/P and 2011/4085/L: Listed building consent and planning permission were granted on
05/12/2011 for the ‘installation of staircase enclosure and creation of roof terrace within existing
mansard roof, replacement of single-glazed windows with double glazed windows on rear
elevation of existing dwelling and internal alterations to existing dwelling’.
2013/4369/P and 2013/1764/L: Listed building consent and planning permission were granted on
20/11/2013 for the ‘external paving works to front light well of the building, installation of A/C
condenser and associated works in the front vaults at basement level, external paving works to
the front entrance steps and associated railing repairs at ground floor level’.
No. 35 Chester Terrace
2014/5799/P and 2014/6051/L: Listed building consent and planning permission were granted on
23/01/2015 for the ‘Proposed basement enlargement, internal alterations, and creation of a roof
terrace in connection with existing use as a dwelling house (Class C3)’.
No. 40 Chester Terrace
2012/2295/P and 2012/2439/L: Listed building consent and planning permission were granted on
10/07/2012 for the ‘enlargement of basement to side and rear of building, skylight at ground floor
level, relandscaping, excavation to increase depth of front basement vaults, installation of new
louvers and door to vaults, installation of new windows at first floor level on north side elevation,
new balcony on ground floor at rear court yard and internal alterations’.
No. 41-42 Chester Terrace
2014/2872/P and 2014/2938/L: Listed building consent and planning permission were granted on
23/09/2014 for the ‘Construction of a single storey basement extension adjacent to the existing
property and within the grounds of the garden; construction of a subterranean link between the
new basement and the existing basement, all in connection with the existing residential dwelling’.
No. 6-10 Cambridge Terrace and 1-2 Chester Gate